

Interim Financial Statements
Asha Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Ltd.

Condensed Statement of Financial Position

As on Quarter ended 31st Ashad 2080

Amount (NPR)

Particulars	This Quarter Ending	Immediate Previous Year Ending
Assets		
Cash and Cash Equivalent	374,977,379.49	159,119,825.60
Statutory Balances and due from Nepal Rastra Bank	42,085,811.85	22,977,813.00
Placement with Bank & Financial Institutions	-	-
Derivative Financial Instruments	-	-
Other Trading Assets	-	-
Loan and advances to MFIs & Cooperatives	-	-
Loans and Advances to Customers	8,840,276,628.41	4,964,923,266.88
Investment Securities	-	-
Current Tax Assets	28,340,717.93	9,598,377.04
Investment Property	10,000.00	-
Property and Equipment	24,329,247.92	10,923,240.50
Goodwill and Intangible Assets	721,528.27	255,877.40
Deferred Tax Assets	13,076,328.11	9,592,601.66
Other Assets	15,272,681.24	4,319,755.31
Total Assets	9,339,090,323.22	5,181,710,757.39
Liabilities		
Due to Bank and Financial Institutions	-	-
Due to Nepal Rastra Bank	-	40,000,000.00
Derivative Financial Instruments	-	-
Deposits from Customers	2,823,998,989.10	1,730,438,417.27
Borrowings	5,466,986,060.85	2,739,932,355.74
Current Tax Liabilities	-	-
Provisions	-	-
Deferred Tax Liabilities	-	-
Other Liabilities	120,985,884.19	100,767,666.29
Debt Securities Issued	-	-
Subordinated Liabilities	-	-
Total Liabilities	8,411,970,934.14	4,611,138,439.30
Equity		
Share Capital	641,616,000.00	333,914,000.00
Share Premium	-	-
Retained Earnings	122,311,483.35	102,153,791.22
Reserves	163,191,905.73	134,504,526.87
Total Equity	927,119,389.08	570,572,318.09
Total Liabilities and Equity	9,339,090,323.22	5,181,710,757.39

Asha Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Ltd.

Condensed Statement of Profit & Loss
As on Quarter ended 31st Ashad 2080

Amount (NPR)

Particulars	Current Year		Previous Year Corresponding	
	This Quarter	Upto This Quarter	This Quarter	Upto This Quarter
Interest Income	204,817,379.16	745,623,330.45	189,689,532.62	678,394,627.43
Interest Expense	141,878,195.25	498,361,673.96	119,848,393.94	357,168,464.63
Net Interest Income	62,939,183.91	247,261,656.49	69,841,138.68	321,226,162.80
Fee and Commission Income	17,148,028.12	69,037,935.69	21,756,840.73	50,572,100.19
Fee and Commission Expense	-	-	-	3,707,850.00
Net Fee and Commission Income	17,148,028.12	69,037,935.69	21,756,840.73	46,864,250.19
Net Interest, Fees and Commission Income	80,087,212.03	316,299,592.18	91,597,979.41	368,090,412.99
Net Trading Income	-	-	-	-
Other Operating Income	1,506,176.00	5,610,886.21	7,367,497.07	21,238,072.35
Total Operating Income	81,593,388.03	321,910,478.39	98,965,476.48	389,328,485.34
Impairment Charge/(reversal) for Loans and Other Losses	4,825,540.98	45,823,527.80	36,044,335.00	42,887,636.53
Net operating income	76,767,847.05	276,086,950.59	62,921,141.48	346,440,848.81
Operating Expense				
Personnel Expenses	46,159,920.04	157,423,995.82	32,108,869.00	143,512,683.64
Other Operating Expenses	21,870,341.12	67,639,115.94	17,462,603.85	54,405,484.03
Depreciation & Amortization	749,889.05	2,835,801.42	1,013,928.54	3,870,510.65
Operating Profit	7,987,696.84	48,188,037.41	12,335,740.09	144,652,170.48
Non-Operating Income	1,285,899.53	8,290,988.89	73,180.00	272,447.07
Non-Operating Expense	2,407,730.00	2,407,730.00	-	-
Profit before Income Tax	6,865,866.37	54,071,296.30	12,408,920.09	144,924,617.55
Income Tax Expense				
Current Tax	2,059,759.91	16,221,388.89	3,722,676.03	47,541,737.32
Deferred Tax	-	-	-	(3,019,463.35)
Profit for the Period	4,806,106.46	37,849,907.41	8,686,244.06	100,402,343.58

Statement of Comprehensive Income

Particulars	Current Year		Previous Year Corresponding	
	This Quarter	Upto This Quarter	This Quarter	Upto This Quarter
Profit or loss for the Period	4,806,106.46	37,849,907.41	8,686,244.06	100,402,343.58
Other Comprehensive Income				
a) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-
-Gains/(losses) from investments in equity instruments measured at fair value	-	-	-	-
-Gain/(loss) on revaluation	-	-	-	-
-Actuarial gain/loss on defined benefit plans	-	-	-	-
-Income tax relating to above items	-	-	-	-
Net other comprehensive income that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-
b) Items that are or may be reclassified to profit or loss				
-Gains/(losses) on cash flow hedge	-	-	-	-
-Exchange gains/(losses) (arising from translating financial assets of foreign operation)	-	-	-	-
-Income tax relating to above items	-	-	-	-
Net other comprehensive income that are or may be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-
c) Share of other comprehensive income of associate accounted as per equity method	-	-	-	-
Other comprehensive income for the period, net of income tax	-	-	-	-
Total Comprehensive Income for the period	4,806,106.46	37,849,907.41	8,686,244.06	100,402,343.58
Earnings per share				
Basic earnings per share		11.03		30.07
Annualized Basic Earnings Per Share		11.03		30.07
Diluted earnings per share		11.03		30.07

Ratios as per NRB Directive

Particulars	Current Year		Previous Year Corresponding	
	This Quarter	Upto This Quarter	This Quarter	Upto This Quarter
Capital Fund to RWA		10.62%		10.35%
Total Loan Loss Provision to Total NPL		63.41%		51.05%
NPL		3.93%		3.85%
Cost of Funds		11.19%		9.97%
Credit to Deposit and Borrowing Ratio		109.19%		289.13%
Base Rate		20.60%		15.45%
Interest Rate Spread		3.79%		4.99%

Details about the Distributable Profit for the Quarter
Amount (NPR)

Details about the Distributable Profit for the Quarter	Amount (NPR)
Net profit for the Quarter Ended on Ashad 2080	37,849,907.41
1. Appropriation	
1.1 Profit required to be appropriated to:	8,326,979.63
a. General Reserve	7,569,981.48
b. Capital Redemption Reserve	-
c. Exchange Fluctuation Fund	-
d. Corporate Social Responsibility Fund	378,499.07
e. Employee Training Fund	-
f. Client Protection Fund	378,499.07
g. Other	-
1.2 Profit required to be transferred to Regulatory Reserve	-
a. Transferred to Regulatory Reserve	-
b. Transferred from Regulatory Reserve	-
Net profit for the Quarter Ended on Ashad End 2080 Available for Distribution	29,522,927.78

Note:

- The income statement for the present quarter incorporates the combined financial data of ALBSL and the former Rastra Utthan Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Ltd. for a singular day and the financial data for the remaining periods of the current fiscal year exclusively pertains to ALBSL. In contrast, the figures of corresponding quarters and periods solely relate to ALBSL. The income/loss of Rastra Utthan Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Ltd. for the period ended 30 Ashad, 2080 has been transferred to Retained Earnings. Furthermore, the figures for balance sheet items represent a combined computation.
- Figures presented above may vary with the audited figures if instructed by the banking regulations and statutory auditor.
- The detailed interim financial report has been published in the website.
- The interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Nepal Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the Accounting Standard Board, Nepal and carve out issued by ICAN.
- Personnel Expenses include the provision for Employees Bonus.
- Loans and advances includes staff loans and are presented net of impairment charges.
- Actuarial Valuation has not been done for Employee Benefits for the period.
- The difference in profit as per the NFRS and GAAP has been transferred to Regulatory Reserve.
- Figures are regrouped/rearranged/restated wherever necessary for consistent presentation and comparison.
- EPS has been calculated on weighted average number of shares.

Asha Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Ltd.

Condensed Statement of Cash Flows

As on Quarter ended 31st Ashad 2080

Amount (NPR)

Particulars	Upto This Quarter	Corresponding Previous Upto this Quarter
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Interest received	1,902,281,032.23	669,697,744.11
Fees and other income received	143,650,397.21	50,572,100.19
Dividend received	-	-
Receipts from other operating activities	61,100,777.84	21,510,519.42
Interest paid	(1,014,539,471.80)	(357,168,464.63)
Commission and fees paid	-	(3,707,850.00)
Cash payment to employees	(323,613,822.65)	(124,307,226.82)
Other expense paid	(121,300,828.86)	(54,599,245.58)
Operating cash flows before changes in operating assets and liabilities	647,578,083.97	201,997,576.69
(Increase)/Decrease in operating assets	(2,081,348,025.03)	(1,143,608,944.91)
Due from Nepal Rastra Bank	-	(4,660,000.00)
Placement with bank and financial institutions	-	-
Other trading assets	-	-
Loan and advances to bank and financial institutions	-	-
Loans and advances to customers	(1,839,527,645.29)	(1,130,501,399.82)
Other assets	(241,820,379.74)	(8,447,545.09)
Increase/(Decrease) in operating liabilities	1,594,029,665.46	1,053,986,928.49
Due to bank and financial institutions	-	-
Due to Nepal Rastra Bank	-	(10,000,000.00)
Deposit from customers	437,424,228.73	445,021,594.84
Borrowings	1,090,821,482.04	589,943,428.78
Other liabilities	65,783,954.69	29,021,904.87
Net cash flow from operating activities before tax paid	160,259,724.41	112,375,560.27
Income taxes paid	(11,823,503.93)	(47,541,737.32)
Net cash flow from operating activities	148,436,220.47	64,833,822.95
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of investment securities	-	-
Receipts from sale of investment securities	-	-
Purchase of property and equipment	(13,406,007.42)	(1,689,726.96)
Receipt from the sale of property and equipment	-	-
Purchase of intangible assets	-	(50,000.00)
Receipt from the sale of intangible assets	-	-
Purchase of investment properties	-	-
Receipt from the sale of investment properties	-	-
Interest received	-	-
Dividend received	-	-
Net cash used in investing activities	(13,406,007.42)	(1,739,726.96)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Receipt from issue of debt securities	-	-
Repayment of debt securities	-	-
Receipt from issue of subordinated liabilities	-	-
Repayment of subordinated liabilities	-	-
Receipt from issue of shares	-	-
Dividends paid	-	(3,514,884.21)
Interest paid	-	-
Other receipt/payment	80,827,340.84	(3,500,392.78)
Net cash from financing activities	80,827,340.84	(7,015,276.99)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	215,857,553.89	56,078,818.52
Beginning Cash and cash equivalents	159,119,825.60	103,041,007.07
Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash and cash equivalents held	-	-
Closing Cash and cash equivalents	374,977,379.49	159,119,825.60

Interim Financial Statements
Asha Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Ltd.

Condensed Statement of Changes in Equity
As on Quarter ended 31st Ashad 2080

Amount (NPR)

Particulars	Attributable to Equity-Holders of the Institution									Total Equity	
	Share Capital	Share Premium	General Reserve	Exchange Equalisation Reserve	Regulatory Reserve	Fair Value Reserve	Revaluation Reserve	Retained Earning	Other Reserve		Total
Balance at Shrawan 01, 2078	267,131,200.00	-	52,504,670.81	-	31,178,435.11	-	-	129,363,794.96	(2,992,849.30)	477,185,251.57	477,185,251.57
Profit for the Period								100,402,343.58	-	100,402,343.58	100,402,343.58
Other Comprehensive Income, Net of Tax									(296,093.00)	(296,093.00)	(296,093.00)
Transfer to Reserves During the Year											
General Reseve			20,080,468.72					-	(20,080,468.72)	-	-
Regulatory Reserve					33,878,060.68			-	(33,878,060.68)	-	-
Other Reserves					-			-	(2,008,047.32)	(2,008,047.32)	2,235,573.00
Expense from Fund								-		-	(5,439,873.42)
Transactions with Owners, directly recognized in Equity											
Share Issued								-		-	-
Share Based Payments										-	-
Dividend to Equity-Holders										-	-
Bonus Shares Issued	66,782,800.00							-	(66,782,800.00)	-	-
Cash Dividend Paid								-	(3,514,884.21)	(3,514,884.21)	(3,514,884.21)
Other										-	-
Balance at Poush 30, 2078	333,914,000.00	-	72,585,139.52	-	65,056,495.79	-	-	229,766,138.54	(130,749,456.32)	571,768,570.62	570,572,317.53
Balance at Shrawan 01, 2079	333,914,000.00	-	72,585,139.52	-	65,056,495.79	-	-	229,766,138.54	(130,749,456.32)	570,572,317.53	570,572,317.53
Profit for the period									37,849,907.41	37,849,907.41	37,849,907.41
Other Comprehensive Income, Net of Tax											
Transfer to Reserves during the year										-	-
General Reserve			7,569,981.48					-	(7,569,981.48)	-	-
Regulatory Reserve					-			-	-	-	-
Other Reserves								-	(756,998.15)	(756,998.15)	(756,998.15)
Transfer from Reserves during the year										-	-
Contribution to the Fund			18,700,340.73					-	168,470,976.97	187,171,317.70	187,171,317.70
Expense from the Fund			-2908004.431		(65,056,495.79)			(21,469,553.21)		(89,434,053.44)	(89,434,053.44)
Transactions with Owners, directly recognized in Equity											
Share Issued										-	-
Share Based Payments										-	-
Dividend to Equity-Holders										-	-
Bonus Shares Issued	47,702,000.00							(47,702,000.00)		-	-
Cash Dividend Paid								-		-	-
Other	260,000,000.00							(38,283,101.97)		221,716,898.03	221,716,898.03
Balance at Poush 30, 2079	641,616,000.00	-	95,947,457.30	-	-	-	-	122,311,483.35	67,244,448.43	927,119,389.08	927,119,389.08

Asha Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Limited

Notes to the Interim Financial Statement

As on Quarter ended 31st Ashad 2080

1 Reporting Entity

Asha Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Limited (the Microfinance) is domiciled and incorporated in Nepal as a "D" Class licensed financial institution as per Bank and Financial Institution Act, 2063 on 5th Baisakh, 2073 from Nepal Rastra Bank. The Microfinance is a limited liability company having its shares listed on Nepal Stock Exchange with trading code "ALBSL" after issuing its shares to the general public on Fiscal Year 2075-76. The microfinance has acquired former Rastra Utthan Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Ltd. and commenced joint operation from 31st Ashad, 2080 with the name of "Asha Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Limited". The Registered Office of the microfinance is at Banepa -13, Sanga, Kavrepalanchowk.

2 Basis of Preparation

2.1 Statement of Compliance

The Financial Statements of the entity which comprises components presented above have been prepared in compliance with Nepal Financial Reporting Standards and Nepal Accounting Standards (hereafter referred as NFRS), laid down by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Nepal and in compliance with the requirements of the Companies Act, 2006.

The disclosure made in the condensed interim financial informations have been based on the formats prescribed by Nepal Rastra Bank.

The Interim Financial Statement don't include all of the information required for a complete set of NFRS financial statements. However, selected explanatory notes are included to explain events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the microfinance's financial position and performance since the last published annual financial statements.

2.2 Reporting Period

The Microfinance follows the Nepalese financial year based on the Nepalese calendar:

1. For Statement of Financial Position :- Ashad 31, 2080
2. For Statement of Profit & Loss :- 1st Baisakh, 2080 to Ashad 31, 2080
3. For Statement of Cash Flows :- 1st Baisakh, 2080 to Ashad 31, 2080

2.3 Functional and Presentation Currency

The Financial Statements of the Microfinance are presented in Nepalese Rupees, which is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the company operates. There was no change in microfinance's presentation and functional currency during the year under review.

2.4 New Standards issued but not yet effective

Management has issued its assumptions and understandings for the preparation of financial statements under compliance with NFRS. However, certain interpretations might vary regarding the recognition, measurement and other related provisions where the standards are not specific and not clear.

3 Use of Estimates and Judgements

The Microfinance, in order to comply with the financial reporting standards has made accounting judgements as having potentially material impact on the financial statement. Those judgements and their impact on the financial statement have been described herein. The management believes that the estimates used in the preparation of the financial statement are prudent and reasonable. Actual results may differ from the estimates. Any revision to the accounting estimate is recognized prospectively in the current and future period.

4 Changes in Accounting Policies

The Microfinance applies its accounting policies consistently from year to year except where deviations have been explicitly mandated by the applicable accounting standards.

5 Significant Accounting Policies

The principal accounting policies applied by the Bank in the preparation of these financial statements are presented below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented unless stated otherwise.

5.1 Basis of Measurement

The Financial Statements of Entity have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for the following material items in the Statement of Financial Position:

- Financial assets, held for trading are recorded in the statement of financial position at fair value and the changes in the value have been routed through profit or loss statement,
- Available for sale investments (quoted) are measured at fair value,
- Liabilities for defined benefit obligations and staff loans provided at subsidized interest rates as per Employee Bylaws of the Bank are recognized at the present value of the defined benefit obligation less the fair value of the plan assets.

5.2 Cash and Cash Equivalents

The cash and cash equivalents include cash in hand, balances with banks and financial institutions, money at call and short notice and highly liquid financial assets with original maturity of three months or less from the acquisition date that are subject to and insignificant risk of changes in their fair values and are used by the microfinance in the management of its short-term commitments, if any.

Cash and Cash equivalents includes cash in hands, deposits with BFIs and other short-term investments with original maturities of three months or less, if any.

5.3 Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities

Recognition

The Microfinance recognizes financial assets and financial liabilities on the date it becomes party to the contractual agreement (trade date) and recognizes changes in fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities from that date.

Classification and Measurement

5.3.1 Financial Assets

Financial Assets are classified mainly under amortized cost, fair value through profit or loss and fair value through OCI. Financial Liabilities are classified at amortized cost or fair value through profit or loss.

a. Measured at Amortized Cost

Financial assets that are held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest, are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate ('EIR') method less impairment, if any. The amortization of EIR and loss arising from impairment, if any is recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

b. Measured at Fair Value through OCI

Assets are categorized under this category if the business model is to obtain the contractual cash flow from the assets but the contractual cash flow isn't solely repayment of principal and interest.

Equity Instrument which are not held for trading and initially recognized as held for trading for which the Microfinance makes an irrevocable election to carry the changes in fair value of the instrument through OCI are measured at Fair Value through other Comprehensive Income.

c. Measured at Fair Value through Profit & Loss

The Microfinance classifies the financial assets as fair value through profit or loss if they are held for trading or designated at fair value through profit or loss. Any other financial asset not classified as either amortized cost or FVOCI, is classified as FVTPL.

5.3.2 Financial Liabilities

a. Measured at Fair Value through Profit & Loss

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss include financial liabilities held for trading and financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition as at fair value through profit or loss. Upon initial recognition, transaction cost i.e. directly attributable to the acquisition are recognized in Statement of Profit or Loss as incurred. Subsequent changes in fair value are recognized at profit or loss.

b. Measured at Amortized Cost

All financial liabilities other than measured at fair value through profit or loss are classified as subsequently measured at amortized cost using effective interest method.

Derecognition

The Microfinance derecognizes a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire or it transfers the contractual rights to receive the cash flows from the asset.

A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expires.

Determination of Fair Value

The fair value of a financial instrument is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.

The Microfinance follows three levels of the fair-value-hierarchy as described below:

Level 1: Quoted (unadjusted) prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets;

Level 2: Significant inputs to the fair value measurement are directly or indirectly observable or valuations of quoted for similar instrument in active markets or quoted prices for identical or similar instrument in inactive markets; and

Level 3: Significant inputs to the fair value measurement are unobservable.

Investment in Unquoted Equity Instrument are carried at cost as the market price of such shares could not be ascertained with certainty at the reporting date, if any.

5.4 Impairment

The Microfinance reviews its individually significant loans and advances at each reporting date to assess whether an impairment loss should be provided in the Statement of Profit or Loss. The Management's judgement is extensively used in the estimation of the amount and timing of future cash flows when determining the impairment loss. These estimates are based on assumptions about a number of factors and hence actual results may differ, resulting in future changes to the provisions made.

The individual impairment provision applies to financial assets evaluated individually for impairment and is based on Management's best estimate of the present value of the future cash flows that are expected to be received. In estimating these cash flows, Management makes judgements about the number of factors including a borrower's financial situation and the net realizable value of any underlying collateral. Each impaired asset is assessed on its merits to estimate the recoverable amount of cash flows. A collective impairment provision is established for:

- Groups of homogeneous loans and advances and investment securities which are held-to-maturity, that are not considered individually significant; and
- Groups of assets that are individually significant but that were not found to be individually impaired.

The collective impairment is carried using the statistical modelling such as historical trends of probability of defaults, timings of recoveries, and current economic and market conditions which may warrant for the loss being greater than the suggested by the historical trends.

For the purpose of collective assessment of impairment, Microfinance has categorized assets into following broad products as follows:

- General Loan
- Seasonal Loan
- Micro Entrepreneur Loan
- Micro Energy Loan
- Group Discipline Loan
- Educational Loan
- Foreign Employment Loan
- Emergency Loan
- Aasha Entrepreneur Loan
- Agricultural Loan
- Personal Loan
- House Construction Loan

Carveout adopted for assessment of impairment charge

The Microfinance has opted to apply carveout on impairment of loans and receivables. Accordingly, individual and collective impairment loss amount calculated as per NFRS is compared with the impairment provision required under NRB directive no. 2, higher of the amount derived from these measures is taken as impairment loss for loans and receivables.

5.5 Property, Plant & Equipment

Recognition and measurement: Property, plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, if any. Cost includes expenditures directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset.

Depreciation & Amortization: The Microfinance depreciates property, plant and equipment following Written Down Value method applying the Depreciation rates prescribed by Income Tax Act, 2058. The rates used for depreciation of assets for the current and comparative period of significant items of property, plant and equipment are as follows:

Type of Asset	Depreciation Rate
Buildings	5%
Computer & Accessories	25%
Vehicles - Two-wheeler	20%
- Four-wheeler	20%
Furniture & Fixtures	25%
Equipment & Others - Equipment	25%
Other Assets	15%
Intangible Assets	Rate set, dividing the cost of the property by adjusting in the nearest half year of the fiscal year

The Microfinance adopts cost model for entire class of Property, Plant and Equipment. It has not measured any Property Plant and Equipment at revaluation model and at fair value. The items of Property, Plant and Equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses.

Depreciation of newly acquired assets is charged based upon the date of invoice and assets having acquisition cost less than NPR. 2,000 have been written down as an expense for the period in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

5.6 Goodwill and Intangible Assets

Any excess of the cost of acquisition over the fair values of the identifiable net assets acquired in Business Combination is recognized as goodwill. Goodwill is measured at cost less any accumulated impairment losses/accumulated amortization. Goodwill is reviewed for impairment annually, or more frequently, if events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value may be impaired.

Intangible assets are recognized separately from goodwill when they are separable or arise from contractual or other legal rights, and their fair value can be measured reliably. These intangible assets are recognized at historical cost less impairment /amortization over their estimated useful life.

5.7 Tax Expenses

Tax expenses comprises of current tax and deferred tax.

5.7.1 Current Tax

Current tax is the income tax expense recognized in the statement of Profit or Loss, except to the extent it relates to items recognized directly in equity or OCI in which case it is recognized in equity or in other comprehensive income. Current tax is the amounts expected or paid to Inland Revenue Department in respect of the current year, using the tax rates and tax laws enacted or substantively enacted on the reporting date and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of prior years.

5.7.2 Deferred Tax

Deferred tax is recognized on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the balance sheet and the amounts attributed to such assets and liabilities for tax purposes. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognized for all taxable temporary differences and deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which deductible temporary differences can be utilized.

Deferred tax is calculated using the tax rates expected to apply in the periods in which the assets will be realized or the liabilities settled, based on tax rates and laws enacted, or substantively enacted, by the balance sheet date. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when they arise in the same tax reporting group and relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority, and when the group has a legal right to offset.

5.8 Deposits from Members

Deposits by members are initially recognized at fair value, plus for those financial liabilities not at fair value through profit and loss. The transaction price is considered as the fair value for measuring the deposits.

5.8 Provisions, Liabilities and Contingent Liabilities

A provision is recognized, if as a result of a past event, the Microfinance has a present legal or constructive obligation that can be estimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. The amount recognized is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the reporting date, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation at that date. Provisions are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate and are reversed if there is no probability of outflow of resources.

5.9 Revenue Recognition

Revenue is recognized to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to Microfinance and the consideration can be reliably measured. The following specific recognition criteria shall also be met for revenue recognition.

5.9.1 Interest Income

For all financial instruments measured at amortized cost, interest bearing financial assets classified as available-for-sale and financial instruments designated at fair value through profit or loss, interest income or expense is recorded using the Effective Interest Rate (EIR). EIR is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts through the expected life of the financial instrument or a shorter period, where appropriate, to the net carrying amount of the financial asset or financial liability. The calculation of effective interest rate includes all charges and fee paid or received that are integral part of the effective interest only if considered material. Such a charges are not amortized over the life of the loan and advances as the income so recognized closely approximates the income that would have derived under effective interest method and are recognized directly in statement of profit and loss.

5.9.2 Fees and Comission Income

Fees and commissions are generally recognized on an accrual basis when the service has been provided.

5.9.3 Dividend Income

Dividend income received from equity shares is recognized in the books when the right to receive the dividend is established.

5.10 Interest Expenses

Interest expense on all financial liabilities including deposits is recognized in statement of profit or loss using effective interest rate method. The Microfinance uses ASB carve-outs and treat coupon rate as effective interest rate.

5.11 Employees Benefits

Employee benefits include all forms of consideration given by an entity in exchange for service rendered by employees of for the termination of employment.

Defined Contribution Plan

A defined contribution plan is a post-employment plan under which an entity pays fixed contributions into a separate entity and will have no legal or constructive obligation to pay a further amount. Obligations for contributions to defined contribution plans are recognised as expense in the profit or loss as and when they are due. The Microfinance operates a defined contribution plans as provident fund contribution of its employees and defined benefit plans for the Gratuity and leave payment requirement under its staff rules.

Defined Benefits Plan

A defined benefit plan is a post-employment benefit plan other than a defined contribution plan.

Gratuity and Leave Benefits are Defined Benefit Plans. The Entity annually measures the value of the promised retirement benefits for gratuity, which is a Defined Benefit Plan. Actuarial Valuation of Defined Benefit Plan has been carried out as per the requirement of NAS 19 – Employee Benefits. Gain or loss arising as a result of changes in assumptions is recognized in other comprehensive income (OCI) in the period in which it arises.

5.12 Leases

The determination of whether an arrangement is a lease, or it contains a lease, is based on the substance of the arrangement and requires an assessment of whether the fulfillment of the arrangement is dependent on the use of a specific asset or assets and the arrangement conveys a right to use the asset.

Finance Leases

Agreements which transfer to counterparties substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to the ownership of assets, but not necessarily legal title, are classified as finance lease.

However, the Microfinance doesn't hold any finance lease agreements.

Operating Leases

Lease payments under an operating lease has been recognized as an expense on straight line basis over the lease term. Majority of the lease agreement entered into by the microfinance are within the clause of normal increment which the management assumes are in line with the expected inflationary cost. The microfinance operates its branches under operating lease agreement. The payments to the lesser are structured to increase in line with the general inflation rate to compensate for the lessors expected inflationary cost increment.

5.13 Share Capital and Reserves

5.13.1 Share Capital

Financial instruments issued are classified as equity when there is no contractual obligation to transfer cash, other financial assets or issue available number of own equity instruments. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares are shown in equity as deduction net of taxes from the proceeds.

Dividends on ordinary shares classified as equity are recognized in equity in the period in which they are declared.

The shares issue expenses which can be avoided for the issue was charged in the year of issue directly through equity and disclosed in the statement of changes in equity. Tax impact is also disclosed.

5.13.2 Statutory General Reserves

20% of the net profit as stated in Bank and financial Institution Act, 2073 and 50% of additional amount of Cash Dividend and Bonus Shares if declared and distributed in excess of 15% as provisioned in NRB Directives 2079 dated 2079/12/30 is set aside to the general reserve.

5.13.3 Corporate Social Responsibility Fund

1% of net profit is set aside in the fund as per the NRB Directives 2079 for the purpose of corporate social responsibility. In addition to this, 10% of dividend in excess of 15% is also allocated to this fund as per NRB Directives.

5.13.4 Employee Training Fund

The fund is created for the purpose of employee training. As per the directives to microfinance by NRB, the microfinance needs to spend at least 3% of last fiscal year's total personnel expenses for the development and trainings of the employees. Further if the microfinance couldn't spend up to the limit of 3%, the shortfall amount shall be transferred to the Employee Training Fund and shall be used for employee trainings in subsequent years.

5.13.5 Investment Adjustment Fund

It is a reserve created on investment in equity instrument if the equity doesn't get listed in Security Market within 2 years as per the directives issued by NRB.

5.13.6 Regulatory Reserve

The amount that is allocated from profit or retained earnings of the microfinance to this reserve as per the directives of NRB for the purpose of implementation of NFRS and which shall not be regarded as free for distribution of dividend shall be presented under this reserve. The regulatory reserve of the microfinance includes the reserve net of tax and employee bonus created relating to accrued interest receivable as on Chaitra end 2079 not recovered. Reserve on deferred tax assets, non-banking assets, reduction in fair value of investment in equity below cost price, actuarial loss etc.

5.13.7 Actuarial Gain/Loss Reserve

The amount that is allocated from profit or retained earnings of the microfinance both positive or negative to this reserve as per the directives of NRB for the purpose of implementation of NFRS and which shall not be regarded as free reserve for distribution of dividend are recorded in this reserve. The reserve includes actuarial gain/(loss) net of tax on defined benefit plan.

5.13.8 Client protection fund

Client protection fund is created at 1% of net profit. In addition to this, 35% of dividend in excess of 15% is also allocated to this fund as per NRB Directives.

5.14 Earnings per Share (EPS) including diluted EPS

Microfinance presents basic and diluted Earnings per share (EPS) data for its ordinary shares. Basic EPS is calculated by dividing the profit and loss attributable to ordinary equity holders of the microfinance by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period. Diluted EPS is determined by adjusting both the profit and loss attributable to the ordinary equity holders and the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding, for the effects of all dilutive potential ordinary shares.